

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Derek Gubala,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Time Warner Cable, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin – Eastern Division
No. 2:15-cv-01078-PP
The Honorable Pamela Pepper*

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and in Support of Reversal**

Marc Rotenberg

Counsel of Record

Alan Butler

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

Telephone: (202) 483-1140

rotenberg@epic.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 16-2613

Short Caption: Gubala v. Time Warner, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The lower court failed to apply the <i>Spokeo</i> test: a plaintiff has standing when they allege an injury-in-fact fairly traceable to the defendant’s conduct and redressable by a favorable court ruling.....	7
A. Injury-in-fact is an invasion of the plaintiff’s legally protected interest, not a consequential harm caused by an invasion.	7
II. The Cable Communications Policy Act protects concrete interests, and consumers have standing to sue when cable operators violate the Act.....	12
III. Imposing a consequential harm standard on claims brought to vindicate congressionally created rights violates the separation of powers.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	3
<i>In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	20
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	5, 21
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	18
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring)	4, 9, 10, 17, 18

<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	22
<i>Sterk v. Redbox</i> , 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	16, 18
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Val. Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	8
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4, 9, 10, 13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	19
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	19

STATUTES

Cable Communications Policy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551 (1984)	
§ 551(b)	15
§ 551(c).....	15
§ 551(e).....	5, 11, 15
§ 551(f).....	11, 15
15 U.S.C. § 6502.....	16
15 U.S.C. §§ 6801–02.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2710(e)	6
47 U.S.C. § 338(i)(6)	6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> § 2 (2016).....	2
Al Pascual, Kyle Marchini, & Sarah Miller, <i>2016 Identity Fraud: Fraud Hits an Inflection Point</i> , Javelin (Feb. 2, 2016)	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	2, 8, 11

Christopher Wolf, <i>Envisioning Privacy in the World of Big Data</i> , in <i>Privacy in the Modern Age</i> (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015).....	7
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 275 (2008)	20
H.R. Rep. 98-934 (1984).....	5, 10, 11, 14
Identity Theft Resource Center, <i>Data Breach Reports</i> (Dec. 29, 2015).....	6
John Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (Glanville L. Williams ed., 10th ed. 1947).....	11
LexisNexis Risk Solutions, <i>2014 LexisNexis Data Minimization: Balancing Business Needs with Consumer Expectations</i> (Oct. 2014).....	7
Samantha Cowan & Sarah Pipes, <i>Data Minimization and Anonymization: Essential Tools for Reducing Privacy and Security Risk and Enhancing Trust</i> , <i>Women in Security and Privacy</i> (Aug. 10, 2016).....	7
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3
<i>Webster’s Pocket Thesaurus of the English Language</i> (2001)	2
